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ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

George H. Ryan Robert M. Healey
Governor . Diractor

January 28, 2001

Midland Construction of Cedar Lake, Inc. d/b/a Bulk Storage

Gretchen Sullivan Ted Deery
13216 Calumet Ave, 28101 South Yates Ave.
Beecher, lllinois 48303 Bescher, illinols 60401-3603

RE: NOTICE OF FIRST VIOLATION
Public Body: Various Locations

Project: Building Sait Domes
IDOL Case No.: 00-PW-JD05-0383

Dear Mr. Sullivan/Deery:

This letter Is formal notice of the determination by the llinois Department of Labor (IDOL) that

Midiand Construction of Cedar Lake, Inc./Bulk Storage has violated the lilinols Prevailing Wage Act (820
ILCS 13011 st. seq.) (Act). This letter constitutes a Notice of First Vialation and is issued by IDOL
pursuant to Section 11a of the Act, and the Pravailing Wage Hearing Procedures, 58 lIl. Adm. Code 100.

The Department has determined that Midland Construction of Cedar Lake, Inc./Bulk Storage violated the
Act in regard to the above referenced project by the following conduct: )

The Company violated Section 3 of the Act by failing to pay the prevailing rate of wages of

Various to Hts workers. The Department has determined that the total amount of wages by which
workers were underpaid was $53,498.88. This amount represents the difference between actual wages
paid and the amount required under the Act. The assessed 20% statuatory penalty amounted to
$10,699.77. The total amount assessad against the contractor on this project was $64,198.83.

if the Department determines that a contractor or subcontractor has committed a second viclation of the
Act within two (2) years of the date of a Notice of First Violation, the centractor or subcontractor wiil be
subject to a summary debarment for a period of two (2) years, during which time it will be unable to
perform work on any public work project. Upon issuancs of Notice of Second Violation, the contractor or
subcontractor has the right to request a hearing to contest the violations underiying the Notices of First
and Second Violations, pursuant to Section 11a of the Act and the Prevailing Wage Hearing Procedures.
A hearing is NOT available solely upon Notice of First Violation.

Sincerely,
Robert M. Healeg é'
Director
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